
 
 
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 20 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Honey Jamie 

 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel (VC) 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan  
2. Ajay Maru 
3. David Perry 
 

1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8420 9262    E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 10 January 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 January 2020. 
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 4 

7. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23   (Pages 11 - 90) 

 
 Report from the Director of Finance  

 
8. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 

2018/19   (Pages 91 - 126) 
 
 Report from the Corporate Director, People Services 

 
9. ADULT SERVICES COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   (Pages 127 - 

152) 
 
 Report from the Corporate Director, People Services 

 
10. WASTE SERVICES - PERFORMANCE ISSUES   (To Follow) 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 - 18 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

29 JULY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Adam Swersky 
 

Minute 32 
Minute 32 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

26. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

27. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Pritesh Patel as Vice-Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2019/2020 
Municipal Year. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

29. Minutes   
 
A Member advised that he had yet to receive the information requested in 
relation to the Rayners Lane Triangle project (Minute 21 refers); the Director 
of Finance apologised for the omission and undertook forward the information.  

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 19 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

30. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions, petitions and 
deputations received at this meeting.  
 

31. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
committees/panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Information Report - Revenue and Capital Outturn, Savings Update and 
Budget Strategy   
 
The Chair invited questions from members of the Sub-Committee on the three 
reports considered by Cabinet in June and July 2019 concerning the Revenue 
and Capital Outturn, Savings Update and Budget Strategy.  The following 
points were raised and discussed: 

 

(a) The 2018-19 underspend for the Finance Division included a £200,000 

transfer into an Investment Property Reserve – was this additional to 

the other £200,000 of underspend for the division reported in the same 

paragraph, did it relate to a particular project/property and why had it 

not been considered as part of the overall business case for investment 

properties?   

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that the transfer was additional to 

the other £200,000 underspend reported.  She advised that the transfer 

was not related to a specific project/property, but rather was designed 

to cover possible for future costs, acting as a type of “sinking fund” to 

respond to the need for repairs and maintenance, for example, when a 

property might need to be refurbished on a change of tenancies.  The 

investment property business plan took account of many different 

factors which might affect net cost, including voids; in this case, it had 

been decided to allocate these surplus f
[...]
% and some other councils up to 0.7%.  She underlined 
that this property-related capital investment option to support revenue 
was being used sparingly as part of the overall strategy.  

 

(m) Was the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources comfortable with 

the level of risk in such approaches to the revenue budget? 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources said he was always 
conscious of the element of risk in the Council’s budget management 
strategy, which was developed in the light of advice from both officers 
and external experts.  He was uncomfortable with any complex, 
unorthodox options and was only prepared to support the more 
straightforward approaches with manageable risks.  He confirmed that 
the Council was sceptical about high return options as these were likely 
to be associated with unacceptably high risk.  The Director of Finance 
advised that the commercial property investment programme had to 
date involved only four or five properties.  In response to a question 
from a Member, it was reported that the property in Cwmbran, Wales 
involved only a small proportion of the £100,000 capital allocation.  

9



 

- 23 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 29 July 2019 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
33. Any Other Business   

 
The Chair informed Members that they would receive an update on the 
proposed report on Customer Services following her further discussions with 
officers.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.28 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



1 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

09 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2022/23 
 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance (S151 
Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder 
[...]
ing these pressures 
the intention to remove £255k from the waste budget in 2019/20 is no 
longer feasible and this MTFS growth that was previously reversed is 
been re-instated. 

● £30k to reflect increased public mortuary SLA costs 

●  £160k to reflect the loss of car parking and rental income as these 
facilities are either transferred or disposed off to support the 
Regeneration Programme. 

●  £137k of MTFS savings relating to the Arts Centre is re-profiled  
beyond the 2020/21 MTFS  to reflect the revised timeline for the 
capital improvements to the Arts Centre. 

● £500k as a result of cost pressures in facilities management in 
recognition that the current budget is not sufficient to fund both 
cleaning and building repairs to corporate sites. 

● £150k to reverse the MTFS saving relating to food waste collection 
and route optimisation. The collection of food waste from flats is 
contained within existing crews and reducing a collection round is no 
longer operationally feasible. 

● The Public Protection service has an income budget of £1.33m. 
Based on licensing activity, a more achievable target is £1.23m 
hence a reduction of £100k. 

● As part of the 2015/16 budget process, for 2017/18 an additional 
income target of £100k was estimated from the Harrow Leisure 
centre.  The procurement process for the Strategic Development 
Partner covers three core sites and does not include the leisure 
centre at this stage. 

● In 2019/20 additional staffing levels are being used to support parking 
enforcement.  The effectiveness of this is being assessed throughout 
the year and a decision will be made, after a full year of assessment, 
as to whether this investment should be continued.  Being prudent 
recurrent growth is provided in the MTFS but this will be subject to 
the results of the assessment.  

20



 

11 
 

 

1.13 A sum of £200k is provided as growth in 2020/21 to invest in Corporate 
Health and Safety.  

1.13 In addition to the above, the current MTFS includes additional rental income 
due from the two additional floors being built at the depot, £473k in 2020/21. 
Firstly there is a revised timeline for the completion of the depot project.  
Secondly the Council is in the process of procuring a Strategic 
Development Partner to take forward its Regeneration Plans for three core 
sites. The provision of a new Civic Centre is included in these plans. The 
results of the procurement process will not conclude and be reported to 
Cabinet until approximately June 2020. Until the detailed plans for the new 
Civic Centre are known, it cannot be determined if the two additional floors 
at the depot will be required for staff accommodation or commercial rental 
purposes.  It is therefore considered prudent to remove the income target 
from the current MTFS and when plans are finalised a decision can be 
made whether the target is re stated.  In summary, the total of the pressures 
driven by external factors and operationally no longer feasible (£2.273m), 
investment in corporate Health & Safety (£200k) and the prudent removal of 
the depot income (£473k) total £2.946m and growth has been provided for 
these items in the draft 2020/21 budget. 

 
1.14 Over the summer period a series of budget reviews was undertaken by the 

directorate and finance to understand the on going implications of the 
pressures identified. The results of these reviews identified a further 
estimated budget pressure of £2m. This is in addition to the growth of 
£2.946m and can be categorised into two key areas: 

● Category 1 - £700k of services which must be provided within current 
budget.  There are three key services within this category, cleaning 
SLA (£305k), trading standards (£222k) and catering (£80k). 

● Category 2 - £1.3m of additional income which the directorate needs 
to achieve to meet targets already built into the MTFS.  There are 
two key strands within this category. In respect of the new depot 
(excluding the additional 
[...]
ces in 2022/23 £728

Contination of Revenue Support Grant for 2020/21 -£1,585

Multiplier Cap Funding - continuation for 2020/21 -£1,145
Revised budget gap £1,950 £9,244 £5,184

Use of Reserves

One off draw down from the Budget Planning Reserve -£1,950 £1,950

Use of Business Risk Reserve smoothed over 2 years -£1,850 £1,850

Use of Business Risk Reserve smoothed over 2 years -£1,464

Revised budget gap £0 £9,344 £5,570

 Adults Growth / Pressure £5,984 £3,354

Revised budget gap - assumes Council tax increase of 3.99% In 2020/21 only £0 £15,328 £8,924

Table 2 : Changes to MTFS (Prior to Local Government Finance Settlement)

23



 

14 
 

1.20 Implications of rolling budget forward to include 2022/23: 
  

● Capital Financing Costs from additions to the Capital 
Programme – the existing Capital Programme extends to 2020/21 
and all Capital Financing costs were previously included in the 
2019/20 budget and MTFS up to 2021/22.  The new Capital 
Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 will include additions for financial 
years 2020/21 to 2022/23.  The working assumption is that the 
additional Capital Financing cost will be contained within £1.25m 
which is included in Table 2.  Any implications for 2023/24 will need 
to be included in the budget model as part of next year’s budget 
process. 

 
● Pay Inflation and General Inflation – the budget includes £2m for a 

2% pay award in 2022/23 and £2.75m to cover other non pay 
inflation and an element for budget growth.  

 
1.21 Council Tax Adjustments 

 
In 2020/21 the Council tax base will increase to 87,667 from its 2019/20 
base of 86,250.  This is an increase of 1417 Band D’s which equates to 
total additional council tax income of £2.075m. As part of the 2019/20 
budget process a sum of £750k was previously included on the assumption 
of an increase in the tax base to 86,752.  Therefore, a further £1.325m is 
being included as part of the 2020/21 budget process.  For 2021/22 a 
further increase in the tax base is a
[...]
 of financial years 
2020/21 and 2021/22.  Table 4 shows total savings of £5.072m between 
2020/21 and 2021/22 and growth of £2.367m, so net savings of £2.705m.  
The detail is set out in Appendix 1B. 

 
Table 4: Savings and Growth from 2019/20 and 2018/19 Budget setting 

 
 

 
1.42 Table 5 sets out the total savings and growth proposed as part of the 

current 2020/21 budget process. Table 5, shows savings of £7.151m and 
growth of £4.801m over the three year period 2020/21 to 2022/23.  Overall 
there is net savings in the budget of £2.350m over the 3 year period.  The 
detail of these savings and growth is set out at Appendix 1A.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2020-21 2021-22 Total

£000 £000 £000

Savings Summary 

Resources (595) (1,901) (2,496)

Community (1,530) (1,046) (2,576)

Savings Total (2,125) (2,947) (5,072)

Growth Summary 

Resources 95 140 235

Adults 881 652 1,533

Community 25 -                  25

Corporate 330 244 574

Growth Total 1,331 1,036 2,367

Total Growth and Savings (794) (1,911) (2,705)

28



 

19 
 

Table 5: Savings and Growth 2020/21 to 20212/23 from the 2020/21  process 

 
 
1.43 Table 6 sets out the summary of all savings and growth submitted as part of 

this year’s budget and previous years budgets which give the total savings 
and growth for both 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. This is the combined 
total of Tables 4 and 5 which shows total net savings of £5.055m over the 
three years, the detail is set out in appendix 1C. 

 
Table 6: Summary of Savings and Growth 2020/21 to 2022/23 

 
 
 
INVESTMENT 

1.44 The Council is holding a Business Risk Reserve of £7.526m which was set 
at the time of the Council presenting its 2 Year Budget Strategy (2020/21 to 
2021/22) to Cabinet in July 2019.  The strategy referred to options of future 
Council Tax increases over and above what was already built into the 
MTFS.  Based on the understanding of central government fiscal 
calculations at the time, an increase in Council Tax of 5% per
[...]
n 2017-18. Cabinet 

approved the structure of the Harrow formula for the distribution of funding to 

providers in January 2018. 

 

36. Funding rates and allocations will be announced in December 2019. 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Public Health Funding 2020-21 Appendix 4

Mandatory Services £000

Sexual Health (incl Family Planning) 2,192

0-19 Services 3,536

Health Checks 176

5,904

Discretionary Services

Tobacco Control 100

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 1,946

Physical Activity 30

2,076

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 711

Non-Staffing 59

Overheads 163

933

Health Improvement 284

Wider Determinants of Health 1,651

1,935

Total Expenditure 10,848

Funded by

Department of Health Grant 10,848,000

Total Income 10,848,000

10,858,848

89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE & 

FINANCE  SUB-

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

20th January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Children and Families Services Complaints 

Annual Report 2018/19 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director People Services 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles 

Councillor  Janet Mote 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

No 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the statutory Children and Families Services Complaints 

Annual Report for 2018/19.  

Recommendations:  

None. For Information purposes only. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Financial Implications 

There are no specific budget issues associated with this report.  All payments are 

agreed by Service Managers and are funded within existing budgets. 

 

91

Agenda Item 8
Pages 91 to 126



 

 

Performance Issues 

There are no specific particular performance issues associated with this report.   

 

Environmental Impact 

N/A 

  

Risk Management Implications 

Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No  
  

Separate risk register in place?  No 

  

Equalities implications 

N/A 

 

Corporate Pr
[...]
ng a mediation meeting between an advocate, 

young person and the Leaving Care team to discuss his reasons for 

not wanting to leave his current placement. Due to the open 

conversation that was able to take place, a positive outcome was 

reached and young person was happy. 

 A teleconference call between the Complaints Service and school 

governor to provide guidance and advice on ensuring an ongoing 

complaint within the school process was properly and most 

effectively concluded. 

 Asking Leaving Care team to set up a viewing and discussion of an 

alternative placement for a young person so that they could 

consider this placement without feeling like a decision was simply 

being made on paper about them.  

 Attending a mediation meeting between a parent, the Disability Law 

Centre and a Head of Service to help clarify and explain the legal 

position of how the local authority will consider the needs of a child 

with a disability with respect to the Children Act 1989. 

 

12 Joint NHS and social care complaints 

 During 2018/19 there was one complaint investigation carried out jointly 

between Harrow Council and NHS bodies. In this instance, it was with 

Harrow Children’s Services and Harrow Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) with respect to a complaint saying a young 

person was not receiving the appropriate level of support.  

13 Learning Lessons/Practice Improvements  

 Examples of lessons learnt/practice improvements include the following: 

 Significant feedback was passed on with respect to recognised gaps in 
securing and identifying a clear pathway for post adoption support. This 
was done directly with the relevant Head of Service who passed on this 
feedback via managers and team meetings as well as arranging 
training in January 2019 

 To be more open for considering funding requests for (private) services 
not previously used/known by local authority if no alternatives are 
available 

 Better signposting and
[...]
e issue informally 
 Mediation 
 Training 
 Surgeries/raising awareness 
 Learning identification and agreed actions monitoring 
 Advocacy identification 
 Chasing complaint responses 

 

150



 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 
The Corporate Director determined the report did not require Financial or 
Legal clearance.  
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
Contact:  Report author: Usman Zia, Complaints Manager, Adults & 
Children’s Complaints, 0208 424 1627 
 
 

Background Papers:  None 

 

151



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23
	Appendix 1a - Savings and Growth 2020-21 Budget Process
	Appendix 1b - Savings and Growth 2019-20 and 2018-19 Budget Setting
	Appendix 1C - Summary of Savings and Growth 2020-21 to 2022-23
	Appendix 2 MTFS 2020-21 to 2022-23
	Appendix 3  - School Budget 2020-21
	Appendix 4 -  Draft Public Health Budget 2020-21

	8 Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19
	9 Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 - 24 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 

 

20 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

34. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

35. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

36. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

37. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions received at this 
meeting. 
 

38. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions received at this meeting. 



 

- 25 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

 
39. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
Committees/Panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

40. Draft Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23   
 
Prior to the consideration of this item, the Chair varied the order of business. 
The Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19, and 
the Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19 would be taken first. 
Thereafter, the Waste Services – Performance Issues Report and the Draft 
Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 
to 2022/23 would be considered. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the two 
reports considered by Cabinet on 9th January 2020. The following questions 
were asked: 
 
a) Citing point 1.41, on page 28 of the Report, on Budget Refresh, Growth 

and Savings, were savings and growth in the budget setting process 
for financial years 2020/21 to 2020/22, to be spread uniformly over the 
whole period? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that there would be a mixture of 
approaches over the three years.  Tables 5 and 6, on page 29 of the 
Report, set out the summaries of all savings and growth submitted as 
part of the current year’s budget, as well as previous years.  That 
outlined the total savings growth for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 

b) Point 1.61, on page 33 of the Report, on Reserves and Contingencies, 
did not show to what expenditure the remainder of the reserves would 
applied.  It would be expedient to itemise those expenses.  Why were 
the costs not shown? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the money was set aside for 
specific expenditure, among them insurance costs, litigation, and 
monies for schools.  The costs were not included in the draft report, 
however, the final version would show them.  Furthermore, if there was 
a desire to include them in the draft versions, that could be done in 
future reports. 
 

c) How would costs be controlled? 
 

The Director of Finance informed the meeting that in 2021, it was 
envisaged that some directorates would be unaffected.  Nonetheless, 
the People Directorate (covering children and special needs education, 
particularly transport) would have increased costs.  It was imperative to 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 - 26 - 

strike a balance among various competing needs, however, some cost 
increases were beyond the Council’s control.   
 

d) Quoting point 1.13, on page 11, of the Report, which stated: “Until the 
detailed plans for the new Civic Centre are known, it cannot be 
determined if the two additional floors at the depot will be required for 
staff accommodation or commercial rental purposes.”  If the floors 
would be for commercial purposes, would the Council’s IT services be 
included for that? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that the current MTFS included 
additional rental income due from the two floors being built at the 
depot, with £473,000 expected in 2020/21.  The results of the 
procurement process for the Strategic Development Partner would not 
be concluded until June 2020, after which use of the two floors will be 
agreed.   
 

e) How many responses were there to the Report? Where service users 
and other stakeholders also consulted? 

 
The Director of Finance stated that there were around 80 responses.  
Furthermore, each individual saving proposal would be consulted with 
specific service users and stakeholders is required.   
 

f) With Harrow’s share of the £1 billion social care funding councils 
across the country would receive from central Government estimated 
at £3.48million, would it be possible to lobby/request for more?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the allocated amounts were 
based on a national formula used by the Government, taking into 
account social care needs of each area.  Therefore, requests for more 
may not be feasible.  It was not yet known if it was a yearly sum or a 
one-off payment. 
 

g) Would the shared services with other Councils (Hounslow, Barnet and 
Slough) be expanded to other areas to reduce costs? 

 
The Director of Finance advised that it would be prudent to take into 
account the effectiveness of such services, and management fees, to 
consider whether in-house options were more cost-effective.  There 
were no current plans to expand shared services. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

41. Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report.  The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) Citing table 1, on page 96 of the Report, was the difference in time 

scales to resolve complaints by service area, between stages 1 and 2, 



 

- 27 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

from April 2018 to March 2019, due to the non-availability of a 
Complaints Officer? 

 
The officer responded in the affirmative.  The position was filled about 
one month ago, and the officer was undergoing training. 

 
b) How was the Council doing in learning lessons and practice 

improvements from section 13, on page 114 of the Report? 
 

The officer advised that feedback was given in securing and identifying 
clear pathways for post adoption support.  This was done with the 
Head of Service – Market Management and Internally Provided 
Services, who fed-back through managers and team meetings, as well 
as training sessions. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

42. Adult Services Complaints Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
Report.  
 
a) How were more complex complaints dealt with, and what training was 

available to care workers?  
 

The Head of Service – Market Management and Internally Provided 
Services, advised that senior managers met with the Complaints Team 
on a regular basis to develop capacity in dealing with complex cases.  
Furthermore, training was provided to schools, including governors, 
head teachers and social workers. Services users were also advised of 
the process of lodging complaints, in order to create a transparent and 
accountable service.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

43. Waste Services - Performance Issues   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report.  The following questions were asked: 
 
a) What were the current personnel numbers for permanent and agency 

staff in collections, and what was being done to ensure efficiency in 
collections as well as reducing the number of missed collections? 

 
The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that there were 
around 100 core staff, and none were engaged from agencies.  A crew 
comprised a team of 3, with 1 driver.  Each vehicle was fitted with 
computerised monitoring devices to ensure that no collections were 
missed, a function that was typically performed by the driver.  

 
b) Was capacity being built to the other crew members to operate the 

devices in delivery vehicles? 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 - 28 - 

 
The Interim Director of Environmental Services informed Members that 
resilience was being built in collection teams through training to 
improve skill sets.  This would ensure better utilisation of personnel.  
Nonetheless, that required the support of all staff and their 
representatives (unions). 

 
c) Would assisted collections continue under new proposals in the report? 
 

The Interim Director of Environmental Services answered in the 
affirmative. Assisted collections would continue for residents who 
required them. 

 
d) Given the number of complaints on the increase in houses of multiple 

occupation (HMOs) in Harrow, were all of them licensed, and what was 
being done to ensure compliancy? 

 
The Interim Director of Environmental Services stated that any 
complaints could be done online and the Council would launch 
investigations.  Furthermore, the discovery of unlicensed HMOs was 
usually intelligence-led.  Moreover, residents that suspected an HMO 
to be unlicensed could contact Planning Services, who maintained a 
register of such properties. 

 
e) Was the Council collaborating with landlords to ensure that HMOs were 

licensed? It was hypothesised whether “innocent” landlords would be 
prosecuted if their tenants converted houses into HMOs without their 
knowledge?   

 
The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that 
investigations would reveal the extent of landlord involvement to 
determine whether they were complicit.  Moreover, tenants found to 
have broken the law would face the consequences.  

 
f) What was being done to tackle fly tipping on private land? 
 

The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that the 
standard approach was to establish the status of the landlord, and to 
determine if dumped waste was localised or from elsewhere.  If it was 
the former, the due process of the law would be followed.  In the latter, 
investigations would be launched to find the culprits, and prosecute 
them.  Given the experiences of other authorities, it was likely that 
there were around 10 criminal gangs involved in the larger fly tipping in 
Harrow.  

 
g) What was the level of recycling in Harrow?  Was there any information 

about residents’ recycling habits at ward level? 
 

The Interim Director of Environmental Services advised that densely 
populated wards usually had issues with food wastage.  An action plan 
was being developed to show a pictorial portrait of various recycling 



 

- 29 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 January 2020 

materials, and what to place in specific bins.  The plan was currently in 
draft form and would be presented to Members at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

44. Any Other Business   
 
There was none. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.31 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


